
Sirs/Mesdames: 

l\epublic of tbe flbilippineg 

~upreme QCourt 
il!lanila 

FIRST DIVISION 

NOTICE 

Please take notice that the Court, First Division, issued a 

Resolution dated March 18, 2021 which reads as follows: 

"GR. No. 254361 (Saldy Dasing and Salvador Valdez, 
Petitioners, v. People of the Philippines, Respondent). - The Court 
resolves to DENY the instant Petition for Review on Certiorari for 
failure of the petitioners Saldy Dasing and Salvador Valdez 
(petitioners) to sufficiently show that the Court of Appeals (CA) 
committed any reversible error in upholding their conviction for 
Attempted Murder. 

A careful review of the records shows that petitioners vainly 
harp on factual issues which have already been judiciously threshed 
out and passed upon by the trial court, as affirmed by the CA. The 
victim, Dennis Jay Gorospe (Dennis) and his witness, Digna Romero, 
positively and categorically identified petitioners, along with their co­
accused, Edeson Aquino, as his transgressors. Contrary to petitioners' 
insistence, the testimonies of the prosecution's witnesses are credible 
and sufficient to establish petitioners' guilt beyond reasonable doubt 
for the crime of Attempted Murder. The Court sees no cogent reason 
to conclude otherwise. 

Thus, the Court affirms the conviction of petitioners for the 
crime of Attempted Murder. However, the award of damages should 
be modified in accordance with prevailing jurisprudence. Apart from 
the actual damages in the amount of Php 17,130.00, petitioners should 
only be required to pay Php25,000.00 as civil indemnity, 
Php25,000.00 as moral damages, and Php25,000.00 as exemplary 
damages in consonance with this Court's ruling in People v. Jugueta. 1 

Finally, the monetary judgment against petitioners are subject to legal 

- over - two (2) pages ... 
125-Ai 

1 See Casi/ac v. People, G. R. No. 238436, 17 February 2020 [Per CJ. Peralta]. 



RESOLUTION 2 G.R. No. 254361 
March 18, 2021 

interest at the rate of six percent ( 6%) per annum from the finality of 
this ruling until fully paid.2 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the instant Petition for 
Review on Certiorari is hereby DENIED. The Decision dated 15 
November 2019 and Resolution dated 23 October 2020, issued by the 
Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR No. 42499, are AFFIRMED 
with MODIFICATION in that the civil indemnity, moral damages, 
and exemplary damages are reduced from Php50,000.00 each to 
Php25,000.00 each. All monetary awards against petitioners are 
subject to interest at the rate of six percent ( 6%) per annum from the 
finality of this Resolution until fully paid. 

SO ORDERED." 

PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
Special and Appealed Cases Service 
Counsel for Petitioners 
DOJ Agencies Building 
Diliman, 1101 Quezon City 

Public Information Office (x) 
Library Services (x) 
Supreme Court 
(For uploading pursuant to A.M. 

No. 12-7-1-SC) 

UR 

by: 

By authority of the Court: 

MARIA TERESA B. SIBULO 
Deputy Division Clerk of Court 

125-Ai 

Court of Appeals (x) 
Manila 
(CA-G.R. CR No. 42499) 

The Solicitor General 
134 Amorsolo Street, Legaspi Vi llage 
1229 Makati City 

The Hon. Presiding Judge 
Regional Trial Court, Branch 52 
Tayug, 2445 Pangasinan 
(Crim. Case No. T-6707) 

Philippine Judicial Academy (x) 
Supreme Court 

Judgment Division (x) 
Supreme Court 

2 See People v. Jugueta, G.R. No. 202124, 05 April 2016 [Per J. Peralta]. 


